
 

 

Pension Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Callton Young OBE (Chair) 

Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Simon Brew, Nina Degrads, Patricia Hay-Justice, Yvette Hopley, 

Endri Llabuti and Alasdair Stewart 
 

 Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver, Mr Peter Howard and Charles Quaye 
 
 

 Reserve Members: Louis Carserides, Richard Chatterjee, Stuart Collins, 
Simon Fox, Enid Mollyneaux, Appu Srinivasan, Nikhil Sherine Thampi and 
Robert Ward 
 

 
A meeting of the Pension Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 10.00 am in Room 1.01 and 
1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA. 
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Monday, 28 November 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0


 
 

 

2

The meeting will be paperless. The agenda papers for all Council meetings are 
available on the Council website www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side.  

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 18) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 October 

2022 as
[...]
l changes which were 
presented to the Committee at their meeting on 11 October 2022 which 
the Committee are asked to agree. 
  

10.   Contracts for the Provision of Actuarial and Global Custody 
Services (Pages 147 - 152) 

 This report explains to the Committee some of the procedures in respect 
of the procurement of professional services for the Fund and discusses 
the current position as regards the letting of contracts for: 
  

       Actuarial Services 
       Global Custody Services 

  
  

11.   Update on SAB and TPR news (Pages 153 - 158) 
 This report advises the Committee of the matters currently being 

considered by the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board 
and The Pensions Regulator which are relevant to the Fund. Any 
implications for the Fund have been noted and are being addressed in 
consultation with Fund advisors. 
  
  

12.   Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2022 (Pages 159 - 
166) 

 This report provides an update on the Fund’s performance for the 
quarter to 30 September 2022.  The report falls into four parts.  Section 
1 addresses performance against strategic goals.  The second section 
considers the asset allocation strategy and how that is being applied, 
specifically current and planned investments.  The third section deals 
with risk management and the fourth and final section summarises the 
recent investment manager site visit.   
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

5

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
  

14.   Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2022 (Pages 167 - 
238) 
  

15.   Investment Strategy Review (Pages 239 - 264) 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Pension Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Callton Young OBE (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, Yvette Hopley and Endri Llabuti 
and Enid Mollyneaux 
 
Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver, Mr Peter Howard and Charles Quaye 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Richard Chatterjee, Stuart Collins and Nina Degrads 
 
Matthew Hallett (Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury), Gillian Phillip 
(Pensions Manager), Mike Ellsmore (Chair of Pension Board) Robert McInroy 
(Pension Scheme Actuary) and Robbie Sinnott (Mercer) 
 
  

Apologies: Councillor Alasdair Stewart 
  

PART A 
  

24/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday, 8 December 2020; Tuesday, 
16 March 2021; Tuesday, 25 May 2021; Friday, 3 December 2021 and 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 were agreed as accurate records.  
  
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice and Peter Howard abstained from the vote to 
approve the minutes. 
  

25/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

26/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
Actions Arising from last meeting. 
  
Reports to The Pensions Regulator – The Head of Pensions and Treasury 
read a letter dated 08 August 2022 from the Pensions Regulator following its 
investigation into the ‘The Property transfer’ and the reports mad regarding 
meeting minutes and record-keeping. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Regarding Minutes and Record-Keeping the letter read; Scheme managers of 
public service schemes are responsible for making sure schemes have 
accurate, complete and up-to-date records. They should have controls and 
processes in place to maintain these stand
[...]
 to questions from Members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

       The statistics in the report included the backlog work that Hymans had 
carried out and once they had worked through the backlog, they 
anticipated that the statistics would improve moving forward. 

       Matthew Hallett was covering the Head of Pensions position which was 
vacated in March. The Council was experiencing issues in recruiting 

Page 13



 

 
 

permanent staff in the finance department and the decision to recruit to 
the Head of Pensions position sat with the Section 151 Officer. 

       There had been discussion with the Pension Board about whether the 
pension fund would act as a sole entity. This would require larger 
staffing requirements and any potential benefits gained may be 
outweighed by the increased costs and the regulations that the Council 
would have to adhere to. 

       The Pension Committee fell under the Council’s remit regarding 
insurance as it was the administering authority. The Pension Board 
was insured separately as it was not covered by the Council.   

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Committee agreed to note the Key Performance Indicators and the 
performance against these indicators set out in Appendix A in the report. 
  

35/22   
 

Risk Register Review 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and presented 
the report to the Committee and explained that best practice recommended 
that a risk register was maintained by the Pension Committee. The risk 
register would record relevant risk scenarios, together with an assessment of 
their likelihood and impact and appropriate mitigations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

       The Committee agreed to note the contents of the Pension Fund Risk 
Register. 

  
36/22   
 

Update on LCIV 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and explained 
that the report advised the Committee on the extent to which the pension fund 
complied with the guidance and provided an outline of the savings made in 
the year 2021-22. 
  
In response to a question from Members, officers informed the Committee 
that: 
  

       It would cost more money to transition the alternative portfolio into the 
CIV. 

       Officers would look to move their bond portfolio into the CIV as this 
would be relatively simple. In terms of transferring property funds, 
selling a property fund would incur a minimum 5% exit fee from the 
value and so liquidating property assets would have to be done over 
time. Infrastructure funds were close-ended funds, so members would 
have to wait for them to mature before deciding whether to re-invest in 
the CIV products. The CIV tend to base the savings reported on 
savings made from the standard rate card. If the Fund were investing 
outside of the CIV they would probably not pay the standard rate.   

Page 14



 

 
 

       The two mandates within the CIV are the PIMCO Global Bond Fund 
and the RBC Sustainable Global Equity Exclusion Fund. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

       The Committee agreed to note the contents of this report. 
  

37/22   
 

Update on SAB and TPR news 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and presented 
the report and informed the committee that there had been letters written by 
the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board to the minister regarding the 
Council’s issues with the audit of the accounts as well as the separation of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme from the Council accounts.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  

       The Committee agreed to note the contents of this report. 
  

38/22   
 

Progress report for quarter ending June 2022 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and presented 
the report to the Committee. 
  
The Committee considered the Part A report, which gave introduction to the 
commercially sensitive context to the performance of the Pension Fund over 
the most recent quarter. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

       The valuation of the bonds had decreased, equities had steadied, and 
the LGIM Passive fund had performed negatively throughout the 
quarter. 

       The triennial valuation was a snapshot of a point in time since which 
the value of the Fund had dropped. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

       To note the performance of the Fund for the quarter ended 30 June 
2022. 

  
39/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Young and seconded by 
Councillor Fraser to exclude the press and public: 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

Page 15



 

 
 

falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
  
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
  

40/22   
 

Progress report for quarter ending June 2022 
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and (ii) that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 16



Pension Committee Action Log 2022-23 

Date of meeting Action Agenda ref. Deadline Progress 
14 June 2022 
 

Budget Review - Only one year's data in the table in the report to 
forecast future spending. Need to estimate of forecast based on 
data
[...]
                 

   

Total In 
Progress 

% In 
Progress 

In Progress Charles Quaye Pension Committee 1 17 

In Progress Endri Llabuti Pension Committee 1 17 

In Progress Enid Mollyneaux Reserve Committee 1 17 

In Progress Nina Degrads Pension Committee 1 17 

In Progress Peter Howard Pension Committee 5 83 

In Progress Robert Ward Reserve Committee 1 17 

In Progress Yvette Hopley Pension Committee 1 17 

 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PC 06122022 
 

Croydon Council  
 
REPORT TO: Pension Committee 

6 December 2022 

SUBJECT:  
Proposed Constitutional Changes – Updates from previous 

meeting  
 

LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett – Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee are asked to agree that the amendments to voting rights 

proposed in the paper considered by the Committee at their meeting of 11 
October remain unchanged in order to preserve the balance on the Committee. 
 

1.2 The Committee are asked to agree changes to the Constitution to agree an 
annual allowance will be paid to the Members of the Pension Board and the 
Pension Board Chair as set out in section 3.3. 
 

  
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report makes recommendations to the Committee regarding amendments 

to the proposed constitutional changes which were presented to the Committee 
at their meeting on 11 October 2022 which the Committee are asked to agree. 

 
3 DETAIL 
 
3.1.    A paper went to Committee on 11 October outlining proposed changes to the 

Constitution. Part of the report dealt with voting rights for certain members and 
another part dealt with allowances for Pension Board Members. 

 
3.2     Voting rights 
           It was proposed that voting rights be given to the staff side member and a new 

external employer representative voting role be created. 
          The matter of enfranchisement of the second pensioner representative was 

raised. Officers explained that the rationale behind not a
[...]
usly proposed changes, the voting member balance on 
the Committee is: 

 
           Councillors 8 members totalling 73% of the voting Committee membership 
           Employer Representatives 1 member totalling 9% of the voting Committee 

membership 
           Staff Active Member Representatives 1 member totalling 9% of the voting 

Committee membership 
           Pensioner Representatives 1 member totalling 9% of the voting Committee 

membership 
 
           The table below shows the effect on the balance by increasing the various 

categories of committee members: 
 

Page 142



 

PC 06122022 
 

                     
 
3.2      Recommendation 
           As the table shows, in order to retain the balance of enfranchised members if the 

second Pensioner representative were to be given voting rights, every other 
category of member would need to be doubled. 

           Therefore, officers continue to recommend that the amendments to voting rights 
proposed in the paper considered by the Committee at their meeting of 11 
October remain unchanged in order to preserve the balance on the Committee. 
The Committee is asked to agree this recommendation. 

3.3      Pension Board Member Allowances 
           The report presented to Committee on 11 October included the proposed 

payment of allowances for Pension Board Members. The Committee requested 
that values of the allowance be included in the proposed Constitutional changes. 

           Officers have amended Appendix B in Part 6A of the Constitution as follows: 
 

Pension Board Chair - Annual allowance of £5,000 p.a. increased on 1 April 
each year in line with the cost of living. 
The cost of living increase will be based on the September to September 
adjustment to the Consumer Prices Index (CPI) for the previous year. 
Pension Board Members not otherwise remunerated by an employer within the 
Fund – Annual allowance of £1,000 p.a. increased on 1 April each year in line 
with the cost of living. 
The 
[...]
erly reports from each fund manager (circulated under separate cover to the 
Committee Members.) Exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
Appendices: 
 
There are no part A appendices. 
 
Part B appendices: 
 
Exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), 
the following appendices are considered to be precluded from publication:  
 
Appendix A: London Borough of Croydon Returns to 30 September 2022, Mercer 

 
Appendix B:  Market Background and Market View Q3 2022, Mercer 

 
 

 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 253

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Pension Committee Action Log 2022

	5 Breaches of the Law Log
	2.  	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3   	DETAIL
	4.    CONSULTATION
	5.    FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS
	6.    LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
	7.  
[...]
pendices:
	Exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), the following appendices are considered to be precluded from publication:
	Appendix A: London Borough of Croydon Returns to 30 September 2022, Mercer
	Appendix B:  Market Background and Market View Q3 2022, Mercer

	14 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2022
	Report 9 Appendix A London Borough of Croydon performance report to 30 September 2022
	Report 9 Appendix B LBCPF - Q3 2022 Market Background and Outlook

	15 Investment Strategy Review
	Report 10 Appendix A London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund ISS
	Report 10 Appendix B Croydon Pension Fund - Investment Strategy Review Introduction Revised version from MH




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Pension Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 10.00 am in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - 
Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Callton Young OBE (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, Yvette Hopley, Endri Llabuti and 
Stewart 
 
Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver and Charles Quaye 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Matthew Hallett (Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury), Gillian Phillip 
(Pensions Manager), Mike Ellsmore (Chair of Pension Board), Robbie Sinnott 
(Mercer), Jane West (Corporate Director of Resources & S151 Officer) 
 
  

Apologies: Councillor Nina Degrads; Peter Howard 
  

PART A 
  

41/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 October 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
  

42/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
The Chair of the Pension Board declared an interest regarding item 9 on the 
agenda which was ‘Constitution Changes’ as the report mentioned his 
allowances. 
  
Councillor Fraser declared on behalf of the members that they were present 
as both Councillors and members of the committee. 
  
  

43/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
Gilli Driver stated that she had not received the papers in time; this hampered 
hers and Peter’s preparation for the meeting. Members also mentioned that 
the training course that Peter had been required to attend clashed with the 
meeting. 
  



 

 
 

Councillor Hay Justice suggested that if Democratic Services were short on 
staff members then the committee could consider funding Democratic 
Services in order to ensure that they were not stretched and were able to 
meet the demands of the Pension Committee. 
  
Jane West stated that as Democratic Services was within her remit, she 
would investigate this issue to ensure that there was not a reoccurrence in 
future. 
  
  

44/22   
 

Breaches of the Law Log 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and explained 
that the 2021/22 accounts had missed the Pensions Regulator deadline of 
having audited accounts for the Pension Fund. The Acting Head of Pensions 
and Treasury stated that the 2019/20, 2020/21 and the 2021/22 accounts had 
not been audited. In terms of reporting it to the regulator as a breach, the 
coding had been changed from green to amber. This had not been reported to 
the regulator as they had been assessing the cause and effect of the breach. 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury felt as though the cause of the 
breach was because Local Government Pension Fund accounts were linked 
to the Council accounts which had not been signed off. The effect of this 
breach would not be detrimental to the scheme as the actuary was still able to 
sign off the valuation despite the accounts not being signed off.  
   
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

• The Scheme Advisory Board wrote to the Minister about the separation 
of the pension fund accounts from the main authority accounts but had 
not heard anything back. Currently these could not be separated as the 
pension fund is not legally separate from the local authority. 

• The 2019/20 accounts audit was substantially complete. The 2020/21 
accounts were currently being audited but there was only so much 
work that could be carried out as the 2019/20 accounts had not been 
officially signed off. 

• There was a national issue in local government as no accounts were 
being signed off; the 2019/20 accounts were hoped to be signed off 
before the infrastructure issue was released. The infrastructure issue 
was a result of the audit industry recognising that local authorities were 
not valuing roads and bridges correctly in line with national 
requirements. 

• The actuary was comfortable with signing off the valuation and there 
were no risks to the governance or management of the fund. 

  
The committee agreed to move the minutes back to amber on the breaches of 
the law log.  
 
 
 
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

•       The Committee agreed the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches 
Log, Appendix A. 

  
  

45/22   
 

Administration Performance Report 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and explained 
that the team had managed to produce 100% of the annual benefits 
statements on time for the active members and 86.19% for the deferred 
members. Officers had identified the main issue with the deferred members 
was the outstanding backlog; the backlog project had finished and staff who 
had left the Council since April would not need to be issued with statements.  
  
The Pension manager explained that the team was in the process of 
contacting individuals who made up the old cases, but officers did not have up 
to date addresses so they had to do a project to trace them. 
  
The Pensions team was required to issue pension savings statements by the 
6 October. 
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

• Officers cleared the items from the breaches log every three years. 
• Currently the outstanding cases included the tracing tasks for the 

backlogged cases. Once these cases had been shut down the number 
of outstanding cases would decrease drastically. 

• The reporting system was not ideal for their case types and tasks 
which ran different reports; there was hope that a new system would be 
in place next year which would improve their reporting. 

• The cases that were listed as missed in the report were completed but 
not within the timeframe that they had set for themselves. 

• The backlog projects that had been assigned to Hymans had all been 
completed. 

• There had been a discussion about universal KPIs: there would be an 
enhanced tool which they would add to their existing system which 
would enable more in-depth reporting. 

• Many of the errors that had been highlighted in the report were from 
the records of members who had passed away or transferred out of the 
Council. 

• Most of the national insurance number issues related to children’s 
pensions as children did not have national insurance numbers, so they 
were issued a temporary one.  

  
The Chair of the Pension Board suggested officers undertook a marketing 
campaign to improve the number of people who read the annual benefits 
statements.  
  



 

 
 

The Chair and the Committee thanked officers for their work on clearing the 
backlog.  
  
The Committee welcomed the introduction of national KPIs. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

•       The Committee agreed to note the Key Performance Indicators and the 
performance against these indicators set out in Appendix A in the 
report. 

  
  

46/22   
 

Risk Register Review 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item to the 
Committee and explained that there had been no new risks identified or 
added to the register. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• The Committee agreed to note the contents of the Pension Fund Risk 
Register.  

  
  

47/22   
 

Review of Committee Training 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item to the 
Committee and explained that they had employed Hymans Robertson to carry 
out a knowledge assessment on the Committee in order to identify training 
needs moving forward. Officers were awaiting a report from Hymans which 
would inform them on which areas required training in future. The Acting Head 
of Pensions and Treasury asked members to check whether the training that 
they had undertaken was recorded properly. 
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Committee 
that the deadline had now passed but enough members had completed the 
assessment for Hymans to identify the areas which needed training. 
  
Councillor Brew stated that he had tried to set up a doodle poll but had no 
success, so would try again in January. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury informed the Committee that there 
would be an investment strategy review in the first quarter of next year so a 
date for members’ training would need to be forthcoming.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

•       The Committee agreed to note the contents of the Pension Committee 
Training Log.  

   



 

 
 

48/22   
 

Constitution Changes 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item to the 
Committee and explained that there were two areas they had to assess:  
the first being voting rights and second being Pension Board allowances.  
  
On voting rights, the following was proposed, the extension of voting rights to 
the Trade Union Representative as an active member of the Fund, addition of 
a voting Employer representative, and to keep one pensioner representative 
as a voting member and one as a non-voting member. Officers determined 
that one active member and one pension side representative as voting 
members reflected the make-up of the membership of the Fund and that an 
additional voting Employer Representative role was required to allow non-
council employer participation. 
  
Officers proposed to introduce an allowance for members of the Pension 
Board who were no longer being paid by their employer.  
  
In response to a question from members, officers informed the Committee 
that: 
  

• The allowance for the Chair of the Pension Board was set in 2014 and 
had not been increased since. 

• They would introduce a cost-of-living increment on the allowance.  
• The Council had taken out a separate insurance policy for the Pension 

Board. 
• London Pension Fund Authority had advertised for a Chair of the 

Pension Board and they were offering an allowance of £7,000 for the 
position. 

• The Chair was an independent member of the board, and he would 
attend more meetings than any of the board members mainly as well 
as Pension Committee meetings. 

• Each Pension Board member was required to undertake the same 
training as the Pension Committee members. 

• The proposed changes would need to be agreed by the Monitoring 
Officer. 

  
A Member of the Pension Committee highlighted that there were still two 
unpaid members who sat on the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

•       The Committee agreed the amendments to voting rights proposed in 
the paper considered by the Committee at their meeting of 11 October 
remain unchanged to preserve the balance on the Committee subject 
to agreement from the monitoring officer and the constitution working 
group.  

• The Committee agreed changes to the Constitution to agree an annual 
allowance will be paid to the Members of the Pension Board and the 
Pension Board Chair as set out in section 3.3. 



 

 
 

  
49/22  
 

Contracts for the Provision of Actuarial and Global Custody Services 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the report to the 
Committee and explained that the actuarial contract had been extended until 
the end of July 2023 and the Global custody contract was a rolling contract. 
The mechanism by which officers recommended tendering for these contracts 
was through the Local Government Pension Scheme national framework. 
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

• The government actuarial department checked whether actuaries were 
operating within guidelines as different actuaries valued funds 
differently. 

• The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury would prefer an actuary 
with a more prudent approach and would value service and cost over 
an actuary that valued the Fund higher than others. 

• There would have been a large turnover of staff at the Global Custody 
Services contractor in the time that they had been managing the 
Pension Fund. 

• There would not be a conflict of interest in having Mercer as an 
investment advisor and as an actuary.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  

•       The Committee agreed to note the report on the contracts for the 
Provision of Actuarial and Global Custody Services. 

  
  
  

50/22   
 

Update on SAB and TPR news 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the report to the 
Committee.  
  
In response to questions from Members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

• There had always been money to fund infrastructure but in the past the 
government had been unwilling to underwrite the potential risk. 

• Since the announcement details had been scarce, there was a lot of 
turnover with ministers and there were still several details which 
needed to be made clear. 

• If there was a new allocation, then this would cause an issue with the 
Fund and officers would be uncomfortable if they were required to take 
on more liquid assets. 

• The Fund would not look to make specific investments; they would look 
to invest money with an infrastructure manager with a diverse portfolio 
which would offset risks so it would not require insurance on the 
investment. 



 

 
 

• Any change in allocation would occur over several years which would 
enable the Fund to prepare. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

•       The Committee agreed to note the contents of this report. 
  
  

51/22   
 

Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2022 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the Progress Report for 
Quarter Ended 30 September 2022 to the Committee and explained that over 
the quarter the fund had decreased in value by £20 million due to the 
performance in the bonds market, and equities continued to come down; 
Property also showed signs of decrease. The Acting Head of Pensions and 
Treasury explained that the portfolio had held up well due to diversification 
and reminded the Committee that that every pension fund was down across 
the industry.  
  
The Pension Fund had increased from a 66% to a 97% funded position since 
the Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury had been with the Council. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers informed the Committee that: 
  

• Officers had assessed the investment strategy and the investment 
strategy statement had to be reviewed every three years; 

• The target allocation needed a slight adjustment rather than a complete 
overhaul.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  

• The Committee agreed to note the performance of the Fund for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2022. 

 
  

52/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Young and agreed by the 
Committee to exclude the press and public: 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
  
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
  



 

 
 

53/22   
 

Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2022 
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and (ii) that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

54/22   
 

Investment Strategy Review 
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and (ii) that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.19 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


